

Information Governance Robert Dolan House 9 Alie Street London E1 8DE

Email <u>elft.foi@nhs.net</u> Website: https://www.elft.nhs.uk

14 June 2023

Our reference: FOI DA4608

I am responding to your request for information received 20 Febraury 2023. I am sorry for the delay in responding to your request. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Harvey

Keshia Harvey Information Governance Manager

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 Web: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.

- Request: I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I am entitled under the FOI Act 2000. Can you please provide an update on the following 3 questions regarding your Trust's Infrastructure?
- Question 1: For each element of IT infrastructure below, please provide the requested details (Main provider, annual spend 2021-2022, contract end date):
 - Desktop management
 - Networking
 - Data Centre
 - Server management
 - IT Security
- Answer: Please see table below:

	Main provider	Annual Spend	Contract end date
Desktop management	CDW	£428,704.00	31/01/2024
Networking / Data Centre	Virgin media business ltd Trustmarque solutions ltd (azure)	£1,014,039.00	31/03/2023
Data Centre	UkCloud Itd Azure	£901,048	31/03/2023
	Telefonica tech uk ltd AWS	£2,271,121	31/03/2023
Server management	Internal	N/A	N/A
IT Security	Internal	N/A	N/A

Question 2: For each of the elements below, please provide details about your cloud provider (name, contract end date):

- Data storage
- Networking
- Back-up and archive
- Application databases
- Big Data analytics databases

Answer: Please see table below:

	Name	Contract end date
Data storage	EMC (on-premises)	N/A – owned by the Trust
	Azure and AWS	31/03/2023
Networking	N/A	N/A
Back-up and archive	Veritas (on-premises) AWS - VMWare VCDR	N/A – owned by the Trust 31/03/2023



	Name	Contract end date
Application databases	Intranet – Big Blue Door	30/06/2024
	Learning Academy	17/10/2023
	Healthroster - Allocate	31/03/2024
Big Data analytics databases	BCN Group/Cloud2	3/31/2025

Question 3: For each of the elements below, does your organisation plan to move to a cloud-based service in the next 2 years?

- Data storage
- Networking
- Back-up and archive
- Processing and computer capacity
- Application databases
- Analytics databases
- Email and collaboration
- Other (Please specify)

Answer: Please see table below:

Data storage	Yes
Networking	No
Back-up and archive	Yes, continue to build on AWS VMWare VCDR
Processing and computer capacity	N/A
Application databases	N/A
Analytics databases	N/A – already cloud based.
Email and collaboration	No

